

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC83933

STATE OF MISSOURI *ex rel.* FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE EDITH L. MESSINA,
Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, at Kansas City,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION FROM
THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.**

Of Counsel:
Hugh F. Young, Jr.
Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.
1850 Centennial Park Drive, Suite 510
Reston, Virginia 20191
(703) 264-5300
FAX (703) 264-5301

Jordan B. Cherrick, #30995
Jeffrey R. Fink, #44963
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
One Firststar Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63101-1693
(314) 552-6000
FAX (314) 552-7000

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 7

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

POINT RELIED ON 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Relator Ford Motor Company Is Entitled to an Order
 Prohibiting Respondent From Enforcing Her Discovery Orders of
 August 3, 2001 and August 17, 2001 Requiring Relator to Produce
 Its Chief Executive Officer and President and Other Senior
 Management Employees for Depositions Because Respondent
 Abused Her Discretion in Issuing Her Orders in That Plaintiffs
 Failed to Show That These Top Ford Officials Have Unique or
 Superior Knowledge About the Firestone Matter on Which Plaintiffs
 Seek Discovery, Plaintiffs Have Not Attempted to Obtain Discovery
 Concerning the Firestone Matter Through Less Intrusive Methods,
 and Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That Less Intrusive Discovery
 Methods Are Unsatisfactory, Insufficient, or Inadequate for Any
 Legitimate Purpose of Discovery 9

A.	Missouri Law Does Not Afford Litigants an Unfettered Right to Whatever Discovery They Want.....	11
B.	Trial Courts Have an Affirmative Obligation to Prevent the Misuse of Discovery	11
C.	Trial Courts Must Balance the Need for Discovery Against the Burden and Intrusiveness Involved in Furnishing the Discovery	12
D.	Apex Depositions Are Permissible Only When High- Ranking Corporate Officers Have Unique or Superior Knowledge of Discoverable Information or Litigants Have Already Exhausted Less Intrusive Discovery Method That Turn Out to Be Unsatisfactory, Insufficient, or Inadequate.....	14
E.	This Court Should Adopt the Apex Deposition Guidelines Set Forth in <i>Crown Central</i> and <i>Daisy Mfg.</i>	20
F.	Ford Is Entitled to a Writ of Prohibition.....	23
	CONCLUSION	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong Cork Co. v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 16 F.R.D. 389 (S.D.N.Y. 1954).....	15
<i>Baine v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 332 (M.D. Ala. 1991).....	14
<i>Binkley v. Palmer</i> , 10 S.W.3d 166 (Mo. App. 1999)	22
<i>Boales v. Brighton Builders, Inc.</i> , 29 S.W.3d 159 (Tex. App. 2000)	25-26
<i>Broadband Communications Inc. v. Home Box Office, Inc.</i> , 549 N.Y.S.2d 402 (App. Div. 1990)	14-15
<i>Crown Central Petroleum Corp. v. Garcia</i> , 904 S.W.2d 125 (Tex. 1995)	9, 14-15, 21
<i>In re Alcatel USA, Inc.</i> , 11 S.W.3d 173 (Tex. 2000).....	24-25
<i>In re Daisy Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 17 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. 2000).....	9, 14, 21
<i>In re Daisy Mfg. Co.</i> , 976 S.W.2d 327 (Tex. App. 1998)	27
<i>Fogelbach v. Director of Revenue</i> , 731 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. App. 1987).....	9, 16-17, 20-22
<i>Kingsley v. Kingsley</i> , 601 S.W.2d 677 (Mo. App. 1980)	13
<i>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal.Rptr.2d 363 (Cal. App. 1992).....	9, 14-16, 21, 23
<i>M.A. Porazzi Co. v. The Mormaclark</i> , 16 F.R.D. 383 (S.D.N.Y. 1951).....	15

<i>Mischia v. St. John's Mercy Medical Center,</i>	
30 S.W.3d 848 (Mo. App. 2000)	11-12
<i>Mitchell v. American Tobacco Co.,</i> 33 F.R.D. 262 (M.D. Pa. 1963).....	15
<i>Monsanto Co. v. May,</i> 889 S.W.2d 274 (Tex. 1994).....	10, 16
<i>Mulvey v. Chrysler Corp.,</i> 106 F.R.D. 364 (D.R.I. 1985)	15
<i>Salter v. Upjohn Co.,</i> 593 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Simon v. Bridewell,</i> 950 S.W.2d 439 (Tex. App. 1997)	25-26
<i>State ex rel. Anheuser v. Nolan,</i> 692 S.W.2d 325 (Mo. App. 1985).....	12-13, 22
<i>State ex rel. Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Co. v.</i>	
<i>O'Malley,</i> 898 S.W.2d 550 (Mo. banc 1995)	23
<i>State ex rel. Chaney v. Franklin,</i> 941 S.W.2d 790 (Mo. App. 1997).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Jones v. Syler,</i> 936 S.W.2d 805 (Mo. banc 1997).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Kawasaki Motors Corp., U.S.A. v. Ryan,</i>	
777 S.W.2d 247 (Mo. App. 1989)	11
<i>State ex rel. Lester E. Cox Medical Centers v. Darnold,</i>	
944 S.W.2d 213 (Mo. banc 1997).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Madlock v. O'Malley,</i>	
8 S.W.3d 890, 891 (Mo. banc 1999).....	11, 22-23
<i>State ex rel. Peabody Coal Co. v. Clark,</i>	
863 S.W.2d 604 (Mo. banc 1993).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Pitts v. Roberts,</i> 857 S.W.2d 200 (Mo. banc 1993)	23

<i>State ex rel. Plank v. Koehr</i> , 831 S.W.2d 926 (Mo. banc 1992).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Polytech, Inc. v. Voorhees</i> ,	
895 S.W.2d 13 (Mo. banc 1995).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Stecher v. Dowd</i> , 912 S.W.2d 462 (Mo. banc 1995).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Tracy v. Dandurand</i> , 30 S.W.3d 831 (Mo. banc 2000)	23
<i>State ex rel. Von Pein v. Clark</i> , 526 S.W.2d 383 (Mo. App. 1975).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Wilfong v. Schaeperkoetter</i> ,	
933 S.W.2d 407 (Mo. banc 1996).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Woytus v. Ryan</i> , 776 S.W.2d 389 (Mo. banc 1989).....	11-12
<i>Thomas v. International Business Machines</i> ,	
48 F.3d 478 (10th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Travelers Rental Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> ,	
116 F.R.D. 140 (D. Mass. 1987)	15
<i>VBM Corp., Inc. v. Marvel Enterprises, Inc.</i> ,	
842 S.W.2d 176 (Mo. App. 1992)	12

RULES

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 56.01	12, 18, 20
--	------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 JAMES WM. MOORE ET AL., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE ¶ 26.69
at p. 26-433 (1990)..... 19

Michael Hoenig, “Apex” Depositions; Excessive Award for
“Suffering,” N.Y.L.J., Sept. 11, 1995..... 15

Michael Hoenig, *Depositions of High Corporate Executives*,
N.Y.L.J., Dec. 14, 1992..... 15
